

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

ROBERT R. TOLAN, MARIAN TOLAN, §
BOBBY TOLAN, AND §
ANTHONY COOPER, §

Plaintiffs, §

VS. §

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:09-1324

JEFFREY WAYNE COTTON; §
JOHN C. EDWARDS; §
RANDALL C. MACK, CHIEF OF §
POLICE; BYRON HOLLOWAY, §
ASSISTANT CHIEF OF POLICE; §
CYNTHIA SIEGEL, MAYOR; §
BERNARD SATTERWHITE, CITY §
MANAGER; THE CITY OF BELLAIRE; §
AND THE BELLAIRE POLICE §
DEPARTMENT, §

Defendants. §

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS',
EDWARDS AND COTTON, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendants, Officer John Edwards and Sgt. Jeffrey Cotton, file this reply to the Plaintiffs' opposition to the Defendants' motion for summary judgment. These Defendants would respectfully show the Court as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

APPLICABLE MOTION STANDARDS 1

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. There Was No Violation of the 4th Amendment 3

 A. Sgt. Cotton Did Not Use Excessive Force Against Robbie Tolan..... 4

 B. Sgt. Cotton Did Not Use Excessive Force Against Marian Tolan..... 19

 C. There is No Support for a 4th Amendment Claim Against Officer Edwards 20

II. There Was No Violation of the 14th Amendment 21

III. Officer Edwards and Sgt. Cotton are Protected by Immunity Even if a Dispute Exists
Regarding a Claimed Constitutional Violation..... 25

 A. There was No Violation of a Clearly Established Right..... 27

 B. An Officer Could Reasonably Have Believed that Officer Edwards’ and Sgt.
Cotton's Conduct Was Objectively Reasonable..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby,
477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986)..... 3, 21, 24

Arendale v. City of Memphis,
519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008) 22, 23, 24

Beck v. Texas State Board of Dental Exam'rs,
204 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2000) 1

Boeing Co. v. Shipman,
411 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1969) 1, 24

Brosseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596 (2004)..... 4, 25-27, 29

Brumfield v. Hollins,
551 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2008) 1

Bryan v. City of Madison,
213 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2000) 24

Collier v. Montgomery,
569 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) 1

Eversley v. Mbank,
843 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988) 20, 27, 28

Fraire v. City of Arlington,
957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992) 15, 16, 28

Garner v. Memphis Police Department,
8 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 1993) 4

Gautreaux v. Scurlock Marine Inc.,
107 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1997) 1, 24

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865 (1989)..... 25

Haggerty v. Texas Southern University,
391 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2004) 31

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982)..... 27

Hathaway v. Bazany,
507 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2007) 28

International Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally's, Inc.,
939 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1991) 3, 24

Lewis v. City of West Palm Beach,
561 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2009) 29

Little v. Liquid Air Corp.,
37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994) 2

Mangieri v. Clifton,
29 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir.1994) 20

Manis v. Lawson,
585 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 2009) 5, 6, 8, 28-30

Mendenhall v. Riser,
213 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2000) 27

Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg,
564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009) 2, 5, 6, 8, 15, 16, 19, 29, 30

Pfannstiel v. City of Marion,
918 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir.1990) 20

Pierce v. Smith,
117 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 1997) 25, 26

Reese v. Anderson,
926 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1991) 5, 28

Rolf v. City of San Antonio,
77 F.3d 823 (5th Cir. 1996) 24

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151 (2001)..... 4, 25, 26, 31

Siegert v. Gilley,
500 U.S. 226, 111 S.Ct. 1789 (1991)..... 4, 25

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1694 (1985)..... 4

TIG Insurance Co. v. Sedgwick James of Washington,
276 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2002) 21

Vance v. Nunnery,
137 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 1998) 31

Washington v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
901 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 1990) 24

Whatley v. Philo,
817 F.2d 19 (5th Cir. 1987) 1

Young v. City of Killeen,
775 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1985) 5, 28

Federal Rules

FED.R.CIV.P. 11(b)(3)..... 21

FED.R.CIV.P. 56 1, 3, 21, 24

FED.R.CIV.P. 56(e)..... 20, 27, 28

FED.R.EVID. 106 8, 16, 17
